1993-94 SESSION
COMMITTEE HEARING
RECORDS

Committee Name:

Joint Committee on
Finance (JC-Fi)

Sample:

Record of Comm. Proceedings ... RCP
» O5hrAC-EdR_RCP_ptOla

» 05hrAC-EdR_RCP_pt01b

»  0ShrAC-EdR_RCP_pt02

> ?ygvointments ‘Zyoyt
), b & 4

> Cfearingﬁouse Rules ... CRule
> KK

» Committee Q{éarings L CH

>**

» Committee CRgvorts ... CR
> ® ¥k

» Executive Sessions ... ES
> E 3

> Gl%aring Records ... HR
> E 3

> Miscellaneous ... ‘Misc
> 93hrJC-Fi_Misc_pt13

» Record of Comm. ?roceedi’ngs ... RCP

>**




July 27, 1993

TO: Senator Joseph Leean, Senate Chair
Representative Barbara J. Linton, Assembly Chair

FROM: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

SUBJECT: Letter and Report on Auxiliaries from University of Wisconsin System

In a letter dated July 20, 1993, which you received on July 26, 1993, the Department of
Administration recommended approval of a July 9, 1993, request from the UW System to
increase student fee-funded reserves (copy attached). The purpose of this memorandum is to
provide information on the statutory process for approval of such requests.

Under s. 36.46 of the statutes, as modified by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, in order for the
Board of Regents to accumulate any auxiliary reserve funds from student fees, the Board must
request approval from the Secretary of Administration and the Joint Committee on Finance no
later than July 10 preceding the academic year.

The Secretary of Administration has 14 working days to notify the Co-Chairs of the
Committee in writing whether the Secretary proposes to approve requested fees or reserve fund
accumulations. A letter and report from the University, dated July 9, 1993, requests approval
from the Secretary of DOA to increase fee-funded reserves at selected campuses by $3.0 million
in 1993-94, with offsetting decreases at other campuses of $5.1 million. In addition, approval
is also sought for unplanned increases in auxiliary reserves of $4.5 million in 1991-92 and $1.5
million in 1992-93. The Committee has 14 working days, after which it was notified of the
Secretary’s recommendation, to schedule a meeting to review the request. Therefore, if no
meeting is scheduled by August 9, 1993, the request is approved.

It should be noted, that while approving the request, the Secretary expressed concerns
regarding the UW’s ability to accurately predict its auxiliary reserve levels. The letter further

indicates that DOA intends to closely monitor future fund balances.

I hope this information meets your needs. If you have questions, please call.

cc:  Members, Joint Committee on Finance



Mailing address:
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W1 53707-7264

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

Towmy G. TEOMPSON
GOVERNOR
JAMES R, K1 AUSER
SECRETARY

July 20, 19893

The Honorable Joseph Leean, Co-Chair

The Honorable Barbara J. Linton, Co-Chair
Joint Committee on Finance

113 South, State Capitol

Madison, WI 53702

Dear Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

Enclosed is a request from the University of Wisconsin under s.36.46 to
increase student fee-funded reserves by $3.0 million in fiscal year
1993-94, 1In addition, the UW also requests approval of increases above
the reserve amounts in 1991-92 ($4.5 million increase) and in 1992-93
(1.5 million increase).

In adopting 5.36.46, it was the Legislature’s intent to ensure that the
UW maintain prudent reserve funds to operate its auxiliary programs
without collecting excessive student fees. The statute specifies that
the Board of Regents may not accumulate any student fee-funded auxiliery
reserves unless the fees and funds are approved by the Secretary of
Administration and the Committee. This requirement took effect
July 1, 1986. Following new Regent policy and UW System Administration
uidelines, student fee-funded auxiliary reserves were reduced from
33,0 miliion at the end of fiscal year 1985-86 to $37.6 million at
fiscal year end 1987-88 and have remained relatively stable since that
time.

Fiscal Year 1593-%4

For fiscal year 1993-94 the UW plans to increase certain reserves by
$3.0 million while reducing other reserves by $5.1 million for a net
reduction in the total fee-funded auxiliary reserves of $2.1 million.
Increased reserves include:

Estm. Reserve

Campus 93-84 Increase Bal 7/1/94 Program
Madison $1,838,400 $1,624,500 Housing
Milwaukee 300 42,984 Food Serv
LaCrosse 189,255 940,347 Housing
20,603 721,382 Food Serv
588,988 3,127,120 Seg Fees
Oshkosh 249,165 1,022,578 Housing
706 1,080,415 Seg Fees
Stevens Point 122,855 592,073 Food Serv
Stout 2,564 736,297 Food Serv
Superior 19,308 321,910 Housing
TOTAL £3,023,144

Ma ior increases include: (1)} UW-Madison hkousing, which will increase
its reserves through a bond sale to cover renovation costs and eliminate
a deficit reserve balance; (2) UW-LaCrosse segregated fees, which will
increase to continue the accumulation of funds for comstruction of a new
student life building in early 1995; and (3) UW-Oshkosh housing, which
plans a rate increase and internal reallocations to bring its reserves
up to address future year construction and remodeling work including
roof repairs and fire alarm replacements.



Fiscal Year 1992-03

The UW requests approval of a $1.5 million increase in student fes-
funded reserves above the amount approved by DOA and the Committee last
July. Major increases include: (1) UW-Milwaukee housing, which
increased reserves $251,500 ($275,400 over a previously anticipated
reduction of $23,900) due to savings in salaries, supplies and
equipment; (2} UW-Parkside housing, which established an initial reserve
of $765,900 when it acquired its student housing complex from its
Benevolent Foundation; and (3) UW-Stevens Point food service, which
increased reserves by $267,600 from the release of revenues previously
committed to the renovation of Debot Commons. UW System Administration
is aware that Stevens Point's reserve amount (projected at $592,100) is
close to the maximum allowable level of $671,000 and is working with
Stevens Point to ensure that the campus has project needs which justify
this reserve level.

Fiscal Year 1991.92

The UW requests approval of a $4.5 million increase in reserves over the
amounts approved by DOA and the Committee in ite last two s.36.45
requests. Major increases include (1) UW-Madison housing, which
increased reserves $367,800 (actually $875,800 over an anticipated
reduction of §$508,000) due to unanticipated cost savings in food,
utilities, etc; (2) UW-Madison segregated fees, which increased reserves
$1,408,800 ($2,531,200 over an anticipated reduction of $1,122,400) due
primarily to cost savings in intercollegiate athletics (used to reduce
the deficit) and the student union; (3) UW-Milwaukee segregated fees,
which increased reserves $662,700 ($735,400 over an anticipated
reduction of $72,700) due to project deferments, position vacancies, and
interest earned; and (4) UW-Stout housing, which increased reserves
$408,000 ($651,800 over an anticipated reduction of $243,800) due
primarily to lower operating costs and project deferrals.

As noted previously, the UW's student fee-funded auxiliary reserves have
remained relatively stable at $37 million since fiscal year 1987-88
despite planmned reductions. In the last six fiscal years reserves have
held an average 421 more revenue than initial UW estimates in s.36.46
requests. If this pattern continues, the $35.3 million reserve balance
estimated for fiscal year 1993-94 will increase between $8 million and
$21 million by the time it is finalized in the UW’'s July 1995 report.

Original Estm Final Actual
Fiscal Year Reserve Balance Reserve Balance Z Difference
1987-88 $37,5%4,500
1988-89 $26,819,600 36,863,200 37.527
1989.930 26,316,100 37,569,800 41.72
1990-91 27,417,600 39,491,300 44 .02
1691-92 26,090,000 43,430,000 66.52
1692-93 30,621,800 **37,462,300 21.22
199394 *35,348,000 ——
*current request **updated estimate; not final until 7/94

The Department of Administration has some concerns regarding the UW's
ability to accurately predict its auxiliary reserve levels and will
closely monitor future fund balances.

The UW's current request for reserve increases of $9.0 million appears
reasonable and should be approved.

Sincerely,




- e— . ) " .

= | T he University of Wisconsin System

—us | VVice President for Business and Finance

B | 1752 Van Hise Hall

e | 1220 Linden Drive

g | Madison, Wiscorsin 53706 —

e | (608 2621311 FAX (608) 262-3985 r TR g E m
I e 1!

TARYS OFFCE
DET GF ADMAISTRATION

July 9, 1593

James R. Klauser, Secretary
Department of Administration

Senator Joseph Leean
Representative Barbhara J. Linton
Co-Chairs, Joint Committee on Finance

Dear Secretary Klauger, Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

In accord with s. 36.46 Wis. Stats., the UW-System requests approval to add $3.0
million to select student fee supported reserves. The $3.0 million will be part
of a larger plan to reduce reserves systemwide by $2.1 million in 1993-94. On
July 16th, the Board of Regents will act upon a proposal that combines $3.0
million in increases with $5.1 million of reductions. The request is being sent
at this time to meet the July 10th statutory filing date; however, given the
Board will not have acted on the plan, the request must be conditional. If the
Regents choose to make changes, an amended request will be submitted.

Unplanned increases alsc need approval. In 1991-92, the UW-system experienced
$4.5 million of unplanned increases, and $1.5 million in 1992-93. The primary
reasons were unanticipated revenues (e.g., more students than expected on meal
plans and in residence halls), operating savings (e.g., lower utility costs and
vacant positions), and project deferrals (e.g., roof and electrical/plumbing
updates). The request is to have these amounts added to reserves.

Attachment #1 presents a systemwide summary of balances and changes to balances.
The documents to be presented to the Board are enclosed as Attachments #2 and 3.
Attachment #2, shows reserve balances, and changes to balances by institution and
program from July 1, 1991 to July 1, 1994. The reagons for increases are
explained in Attachment #3. All increases are consistent with prescribed maximum
allowances, and the purpeses for which reserve funds can be used (e.g., new
facilities, remodelings/additions, debt obligations, deferred maintenance,
contingencies, high cost equipment, and low-cost-high-volume supplies).

Plans are reviewed at the system level twice each yvear, in October and again in
May, for adequacy and reliabilty. If programs are judged toc have deficient or
excegsive balances, appropriate steps are taken at the institutions to correct
and explanations provided System Administration. This plan, together with select
increases through 19%7-98, is expected to maintain sufficient reserve balances
while at the same time carrying out the purposes described above.

Universities: Madison, Milwaukee, Eau Clasre, Green Bav, La Crosse, Oshkosh, Parkside, Platreville, River Falls, Stevens Point, Stoue. Supg:rior, Whitewarer. o
Centers: Bamboo/Sauk County, Barron County, Fond du Lac, Fox Vailey, Manowor County, Marathon County, Marinetze County, MarshfieidMWood Coungy, Richland,
Rock Couney. Shebovgan Counry, Washingeon County, Waukesha County. Extension: Cifices statewide.



The statututory provision states: "...the board may not accumulate any auxiliary
reserve funds from student fees unless the fees and reserve funds are approved
by the Secretary of DOA and the JCOF", and any such proposal must include "...a
plan specifying the amount of reserve funds the board wishes to accumulate and
the purposes to which the reserve funds would be applied, if approved., 8.36.46.
The Uw-System plan is consistent with this proviaion.

We are prepared to provide additional information and answer gquestions as needed.

Sincerely,

W

Raymond A. Marnocha
Vice Pregident

cc: President Lyall Kent Hill
Regent Steil Joint Committee on Finance Members
Regent Grebe Bobk Hanle, DOA
Regent Gelatt Marty Olle, DOA
Chancellors Bob Lang, LFB
Vice Presidents David Suchman, LFB
Debbie Durcan Legislative Reference Bureau

Tom Sonnleitner



Attachment #1

University of Wisconsin System
Student Fee funded Reserve Accumulations
{s.36.46 Wis. Stats. Compliance)

Presented in Attachment #2, followed by the explanations in Attachment #3, are
the reserve balances and accumulationa by institution and program for those
programs funded by student fees. The table below presents a systemwide summary
of the actual increases for 1991-92, estimated increases for the just completed
1992-93, and proposed increases for 1993~94.

The purpose of this report is to comply with the requirement that increases to
gtudent fee funded reserves, and fee increases used for that purpose, are subject
to the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance (JFC) and Department of
Administration {(DOA}. "...the board may not accumulate any auxiliary reserve
funds from student fees unless the fees and funds are approved by the Secretary
of DOA and the JFC..."; the table and accompanying explanations represent”...the
amount of reserve funds the board wishes to accumulate and the purpose to which
the reserve funds would be applied, if approved...", 8.36.46 Wia, Stats.

The plan is to increase select reserves by $§3.0 million in 1993-94 and reduce
others by §%.1 million, for a net reduction of $2.1 million and a June 30, 1994
balance of $35.3 million. Unanticipated increases from prior years that have not
yet been approved are separately identified; the UN~System regquests these amounts
be added to reserves. Previous approvals are reported as an information item.

1991~92 1992-93 1593-94
July 1 Reserve Balance $33.5 $43.4 §37.4
Previously Approved 2.0 1.1
Unplanned Increases 4.5 1.5
Proposed Increases 3.0
Reductions to Balances {2.6) {B.6) {(5.1)
Net Changes 3.9 (6.0% (2.1}
June 30 Reserve Balance 543.4 §37.4 §35.3

Funding for the $3.0 increase will be base reallocations, projects scheduled for
1993-94 but deferred, and increases to student fees, Wherever fees (room, board
and/or segregated fees) are increased for reserve purposes, the increase amount
is separately identified and explained in the attachment.



SUOHEUBAXB 10} pRYIMIR 088 — SESBEIDUl dABSAY .,

P80'FH2'E
Zro'sI0'L
cae'sio
BO¥ 2L L

Z91'I28'2
Z00'Y9¥'L
osL'ISY'L
001'808°2
¥ES'S0E' L
896005}
858Gy
ser' oKLl

Si¥'r0L
o062

LrozLl
¥Zi'olr'y
pEL PO’
lZruze

LYes0'e
854'950'1

LITATE

000'56L°S
055’812
0SKeLL'Z
00T iZ111
00T'8L LS
0O8'9ZL'L
000’722’y

£S5 08G'YS
290002

azy'ler'is

TS weeA o e e e e R S A ek ek e ke e e e e e ama W M e Wk e dme e e e 0 M e A e e e e e mn ek e A e e

BRONIXY
IAHISIH
¥e/iailo

oL 988"
16E'85¥
82e'ceg
89’ yBE

Lo9'Y99'Z
11410

UL AT )

19¥ LIV
000’ yeg

685'26¢

890'6/9°2
1908071
ri9'0lg

8.5220'1

LT
oz zl'e
Z8eTiee
1ye'org

SISO
SO0'E0L

oig'eie

li'ee2’2
0£5'505°L

1¥9'ZEL

zrroze'l
ey 2T’y
rag'zy

001055’

GOL 096"y
DOLPEE'E

Dor'yeo'is

SIONVTH
ETUELED]
¥8/10/20

(eso'eet)
Ziv'oy)
{ogg'611)
{tze'e}

fe1L 21}
{gae'1ri)

ez 0t}

{a09'z02)
{asg'si1)

{soL'ov1}

29¢'022
v BOL

(s05'02}
v GOLBPE

o¥e'a6,
» 908'80¢
v SOROZ
s SSZ'801

ae' 511}
(924°9886)

Ziz'191)

{ca9'092)
(sre'2rn)

foso'ect)

foos'rsi's)

bol'owo's)
«» D0E

ooy an)

0oL YeL'L
(oo1"rs)

e DOV'BCR' 1S

LOFBIGTL
808" 09¥
686'#50
500786%

086'1£9'2
2i9'99¢"1

oLl

SI0'0¥F' L
1847004

eoe'sel

oL BGY'2
604'810'¢
£81°900
riv'ess

10068’
2el'BES'2
892'004
260152

E06'8.1°Y
18186891

22464y

sigmis'e
SLLESS'E

189'goe
zig'ces's
BeE'FiE'S
re9'zy
005'9E9'E
o0Y'9Ll'e
oay'o6e’2

(ooo'vize)

JEVIESIT - EIORVIVE
SYIHON

INHISTY
£6/10/20

(seoz81L)

Zrr'iol)
we BLB'PY

{s1y's51)

(sza'g9n)
(12028}

{avg'ieg)

092'869
{sge'19)

s 818'692

198'Z52

» VIFIS
(15¥'a82)
- BEPB2Y

BLR'SHS
»s IEZ'Y0Z
we GGC'LY
we Z80'FL2

SR'LE
{195'ce)

we ZSF'EL

{e28'0%)
{zse'D

(1zg'en)

YSR'OYE
v ¥SE'LG
v £1O'8
we LBFIGT

@81't08'2}
(zs0'ss1)

(002'252'28)

FEVIETIT

JASYIHONG

YLl
152'99%
111’085
08Y'85S

S05'802'
arZezy't

gsZ'onl’l

S8L've
20y'892

(tio's2}

SH¥ 2’2
Seg LZ0')
mo'rie
BL6'EYE

SELUYOr'e
LOS'EL2'E
rez'esy
OO LLK

g10'1y1'2
ari'vel's

0.1Z'00¥
SrLBeG'Z
1250991
/LZ'606
aL2'vee'e
reo'ted's
¥ T
€10 Lec’e
ZeL'YRe's
Z8hGr'e
00L'808°28
FAONVIVE

IAHISIY
Z8/10/40

(58e'55)
(920'59)
(ope's)
(1et)

{0 TS
{gar'gze)

e EPB'FGL

ror's
»s G1B'SE

{119'92)

Birioz
e 202°222

(zeo'a}
s 990726

604'201°L
- 002'L99
v BEFFIE
- FSE'SHS

§19'609
s 1E5'BES

s LVLLEE

£08'L8¢
»s ££0'001
v 120°102
w2L'v6s
» ¥EL'208
czz'1e)
ve L12'GY1

800°D4 L%
- BOG'BOY' L

» DOW LOES

IFVIDIT
138YIHONI

- U1dWOD '8.LVIS STAO¥'9¢S)
- SHAMHSHY JAANN Hdd LNHANLS .
WNILLSAS NISNOODSIM A0 XLISHAAINN

Zi#

JUDRN IR FIY

LETI9LT)
8ZLELD
1¥0'009
ge'eey

[3: L ¥ia
LIS

€lE's2e’t

ey'ees
[£53 44,74

0

820°616°1
ET1's08
999'Z0e
nDiZ'182

lzo'ied'z
SEH'H00'L
eve'aee
oro'isz

org1es't
2108y’

ez1'se

sra'toz'z
¥Sro9g's
16819
086'169°L
00E'0/8'F
¥ea'ce
sel'1yz'e
£05' 206’0
£ORBELL
006'0L1'TS
ISNVIVE

AAHISIH
16/10/10

Q30NN 334 Y101
$334 J3LVOIW OIS
ADAHIS GOOJ
BNISNOH

030NN4 334 Vi0L
§334 G lvoIHOIs
«2DIAHIS GO0
BNISNOH

Q30NN 334 1V10L
5334 G31voMoas
30IAHES 00
DNISAOH

GIANNS 334IVI01L
8334 031vDMO I8
HOIAY38 0004
ONISNOH

Q30NNd 334 v1i0L
8334 G3Lvomous
ADAHI8 GO0
ONISNOH

GIGNN4 3T4IvioL
8334 (31VOIM OIS
«IDIAHIS 0004
ONIBNOH

Q30NN 334 1vI01
8334 JAivools
«JDIAH38 0003
ONISNOH

G20NN3 334IV10L
8334 4ILvOIHOIS
J2AEES 0004
ONISNOH

O30NM4 334 WL0L
8334 GILVYOMDIS
FIDAYIS Q004
GONY DNISNOH

WviBoud

uewubisse feuoneziuebio 1261461 01 J8IUBD 1UBPNIS LIM PBUIGIDD §) 90AIBE POO Y

4AH

id

id

HSOQ

ovi

AHD

nv3i

nH

NEAW



‘suohaueidae 10| peyseYY 008 — SESEBIOU| BAIBSEY .

Welwubisse jpuofpz)ueBio 196))81 0} 1BIUBD TLUEPMNIS UIIM PEUGIIOD S| BI[AISS PO

ooy tel'et) {ese's20'es) ou'Lo9’z$) Q30NM 3341¥10)
egg'y50'y) &erise'a {189's0e} $334 03LvoRioas
(es9'zza) og'azs’s) (i z0'802't) IOIAHIB G004
{5zo'0g9) (rse'eys'y) {or1'25e) ONIENOH §IABVIHOIG
PrL'E20'e eir'ion'2 8155’9 Q30NN 334 IVI0L
ro0'00g sic'ezy 92180y §334 O31YDUD3IS
zee'ort ovLoLy 8ZY'08E IOIAEES G004
pZiLez'2s 265’191 $01'901'28 DHISNIOH S38YIHONI
e8IYe'1L8 | Zi0'sye'set (Z2e'vi1'28)  syeceovics ov9'io6'ss)  rim'BZYCYS gii'pca'es ssZLar'ess QIANNS 334 TVLIOL
COL'S0S'ER i peeess'g (ree‘'yor'c) oEReZY'ze oo’ zze’1) 0BE'SHE¥Z 1¥Zo00'e erg’'sl9'0z $334 J3LVeMDIS
ge1'ze8'y i eirsiee {ies'9d) "wo'lcr'e @iy 2ov'eel'y {s¥g'cae) 100 LIvL'S IDIAHIE OO0
I TERT I £9B'C16'CH coLriey't 00950811 Gol'enl') zze'oze'n 810'957'4 COTPI0CL DNISNOH IOL
i
000'500 I eec'les 921’811 00" /50 892¥2 ISE'L8Y 1219 LIS N R QACHNS 334 IVLOL
000°0LE Poi8L'si2 Zro'en) 8LR'00C {ose'es) aa¥'ree w 2O L ize'oLg €334 GIL1veIuD IS
000’09} boBsL'se (sp0'92) "we'is {oaz's) ors'oe eve) £ez'te FDIAHIS 0004
000'6L o000 2¢ (ooo's} 000°69 ee RLO'FL 2208 »s T2E08 o BNISNOH N30
H
yeZTGTL'Y i siv'ese {s1c'810) 189’1l foze'ses’d) BLESGY'Y {c68'05H) riecil's GIGNND 334VI0L
yZe'lee's 1 285°¥EY {oos'1g0} 199520t 820'959'1) LUl » CETPEY cerisz'z $334 03 LVvOBIAS
08e'SR0"L 1 DOB'YOL {ese’Ly) ¥oR'261 {212'g5y) 120’800 {o2Z'1e9) LrZeet’s AJANIE QOCH
055'108'1 1 oze'est foge' a1} ooz Loy {zec'azy) ZRSGILE {so0'cig) 085'029") ONISNOH MIM
}
wzee §olereen {se1'z21) 9ZE'86Y' L {1yi‘on) 190'096'¢ 800'051 eso’ety’t G30NMS 334 IVL0L
12¥'sigL §a's00's (z0g'z61) yZEBEL'L {199°28) 1668062's v G22'SH zoL'eRz'L 8334 J3iVOIyDIse
H »3DIAHIS 000L
SGL'80L i ois'12e v 8001 Z09'51E v 925'9 2LO'G0E vu BLEY0L 162°002 ONISNOH dns
i
sel'esy'y | 90l'88e'Z (9r2'ves) ZR8'ZEL'E £10°249'1) S66'609'y Z09's69 eeElie'e (30NN 334 TIVLIOL
LOR Y0¥ | loz'sey lego'cey) Z68'988 . B18'1C 028'968 we PELHIZ z202'a0s £334 031YDHO 38
Z8L'621' L4 ) v ¥0C'Z ceL'ect (oov'688) eceeel’) v BES'LL o8e'ige't AVIAYES Q004
90a' Y0l Po2wTLI0L fezi'cot} 152'01¥' {az¢'s0g) 200'618°) wu 0L0'00F (72 2841 ONISNOH ols
i
oot'esl'y i ori'ora’y {zag'ce) 821'0v6' t82'e ra'ese's E50'9y0°1) 008’2882 Q30NNI 334 TIV10L
0ST'e66'L | 916688 {teavi} SSU'RED L 029 o1} SITEOT'S {os1'sp) see'erz't $334 02LvOo DI
000°149 I el0°Z88 ws SSE'ZTL e1Z'6or »w 002'962 we'zL (i6L'01 ) cil'i8e JOIAHIS 000G
o0U'YEL'2 I gsi'yoe {oo1'99} S5Z'ZEN {sse eZt) ¥59'085 (eri‘zie) 008'ZL8 DNISNOH 418
SRNNDGYA T §35KVveE— J5vagoda BIDNYTVE ~  35VIUSIT T S3ONVIve FVIHHET §IORVIVE WYHHOUd isH1
AAHISIY | ELUCELE REYIHONI ETVE LE ) HSYIHONI NS 138VYIHON) JAHISIH
¥e/io/ie | *6/10/20 £8/10/L0 Ze/10/t0 L8/10/20

- URNOO SLVISSIM OV 9ES)
- SHAYHSHY QUANNA HEA LNAANLS
WHLSAS NISNOOSIM 40 ALISHHAING

2§ IusuyowEIIy




Attachment #3

Madison

1991~92: Housing increased reserves by $367,800 through cost savings (e.q.,
food, utilities and supplies and services). Segregated fee supported programs
increased $1.4 million. Intercollegiate athletics produced over §1.0 millien
of the increase (e.g., lower grant-in-aid, salaries, general maintenance, and
interest, with the savings used to reduce the deficit); the student union
also used cost savings to increase reserves.

1993-94: The $1.8 million increase to housing will come primarily from a $1.5
million bond sale. The proceeds will be used to cover the costs incurred in
1992-93 to renovate student family apartments. The rate increase in 1993-94
will not be used to accumulate reserves; rather the funds will be used to
improve major maintenance efforts which in turn will reduce the burden on
regerves in the future.

Milwaukee:

1991-92: The $145,217 residence hall increase was previously approved.
Previoug approvals are reported for information purpocges. The 5662,7234
increase to segregated fee reserves was primarily in the student union where
a driveway repair project was deferred ($100,000), authorized positions not
filled ($150,000), and income from segregated fees, interest and merchandise
sales higher than expected ($100,000). Other programs with additional income
and salary savings were student health ($75,000} and organized activities
{875,000y .

1992-93: Residence halls were able to increase reserves by $251,487 through
salary savings, service and supply reductions, and cost savings on a hot
water replacement project. Food services increased §$8,013 through salary
gsavings, and the student union and health services by 581,354 through
unanticipated revenues and salary savings.

1893-94: Milwaukee realizes a reserve of $42,984 is inadequsate for the food
service program, and is taking steps to deal with the problem. In the student
union, they are moving from a kitchen-cafeteria ocperation to a fast food
operation to better meet student preferences; in 1992-93, labor costs were
also reduced by $5123,000. Other steps include targeting faculty, staff and
commuter students for additicnal sales, downsizing/consolidating kitchens,
reducing the number of food ocutlets, and further reducing overhead cosats.
Over time, these plus other changes are expected to improve operating margins
and allow for rebuilding reserves.

Eau Claire:

1991-92: The $267,827 residence hall increase includes 565,221 previously
approved, and $202,6086 from higher occupancies ($73,000), utility savings
{$57,000), and cost savings ($75,000) on two projects (electrical transformer
and roof replacement). Lower than expected food costs in food service and
lower inventory replacement costs in the bookstore allowed the university
center to increase reserves by $100,000.

2993-94: Eau Claire will increase textbook rental fees 515.50 for reserve
purposes to reduce what would otherwise be a larger reduction to reserves.

Green Bay:

1931~92: The $371,147 residence hall increase includes $210,718 previously
approved, and $160,429 from higher than anticipated occupancy and interest
income (§58,400), lower student help costs ($40,700) and lower service and
supply costs (560,000). The $238,531 increase to segregated fee supported
programs was previously approved.



La

1992-93: The 573,452 residence hall increase includes $3,888 previously
approved; the other $59,566 is primarily from actual occupancies being 22
gtudents over budget.

Crogge:

1991-92: The $185,354 residence hall increase, $§191,149 of the $314,488
increase to food service, and $501,789 of the $667,266 increase to segregated
fee supported programs were previously approved. Reductions to the set aside
for prior year encumbrances ($71,000), and additional centract revenues
($52,000) added to the increase to the food service reserve. Segregated fee
supported programs generated savings by refinancing the student center debt
($60,7C0), additional revenues and salary savings in the health center
(568,000), increased gate receipts from inter~collegiate athletics {$16,000,,
and increased sales of used textbooks {325,000y .

1382-93: The increases to residence halls (§274,092), food service ($47,555),
and segregated fee supported programs {$264,231) were previously approved as
part of the 1992-33 budget.

1993-94: The plan is to increase residence hall reserves by $189,255, and
bring the balance to $940,347 against a maximum allowed of $2,211,427; the
funding will come from a 524.53 fee increase {$66,000) and increased summer
revenues ($123,000), e.g., camps for elementary/secondary students, programs
for continuing education adults, and the New Orleans Saints. The funds are
intended for furniture, washers/dryers, refrigerators, window restorations,
tuck pointing, etc.

Food service propcses to increase reserves 520,803, with about 50% coming
from a $3.24 rate increase and the other 50% from reallocations. Proijects
that will draw on the reserve include an elevator replacement (5180,000) in
1994-95, and remodeling in the Whitney Center ($250,000) in 1995-96. By the
end of 1995-96, the reserve is expected to be just under $500,000.

A major share of the proposed segregated fee increase will go for reserve
purposes, §522.95 will help fund the student life building; the plan is to add
$569,800 to the reserve in 1993-94, with a goal of $3.0 million at the time
of construction in late 1994-95. The student center will increase fees by
$4.62 in a move to begin restoring the reserve; the balance will increase
from $78,000 to $113,400 with a maximum allowed of $780,000. $1.18 will go to
student health; health services was to move to the new student Life building,
but will now stay at its present site; reserve funds will be used to help
remodel and purchase additional equipment.

Oshkosh:

1981-92: The $52,766 residence hall increase was previously approved. The
$222,702 increase to segregated fee supported programs includes a previous
approval ($145,682), lower than anticipated gervices/supply costs in the
student center ($77,020), and leower debt costs from refinancing the stadium
debt (8$27,000).

1992-93: The $429,438 residence hall increase includes $333,8%90 previously
approved, and §$9%5,548 of unanticipated revenues {e.g., fitness center
memberships, washer/dryer commissions and conference center income). The
$§51,874 increase to segregated fee supported reserves includes 532,715
previously approved, and $19,159 from higher than expected organized activity
revenues and lower than expected student center costs.

1993-94: Residence halls will add $249,165 to reserves, bringing the balance

to §1,022,579 againgt a maximum of $2,507,644. About 50% of the funds will
come from a $40 rate increase and the other 50% from internal reallocations.
Segregated fee supported reserves will increase §$706.



Parkgide:

1891~-92: The $35,975 increase to segregated fee supported reserves includes
$20,537 previously approved, and salary savings from lower than anticipated
staffing costs in the health center.

1992-93: At the time the state acquired the student housing complex from the
UW-Parkside Benevolent Foundation, a provision was included in the agreement
to use a portion of the bond proceeds to establish a reserve for facility
maintenance and repair. The §$765,919 represents that reserve.

Platteville:
1891-92: The $154,943 increase to the residence hall reserve was the regult
of higher than anticipated revenues (housing contracts, $34,000; interest
income, $12,000), and lower than anticipated capital expenditures.

River Falls:

1992-93: The $64,878 food service increase was anticipated and previously
approved ag part of the 19%92-93 budget.

1993~-34: Segregated fees will be increased $6.75 for reserve purposes to
reduce what would otherwise be a larger reduction to reserves ($32,000).

Stevens Point:

1392-93: The $296,300 food service increase includes $28,700 previocusly
approved; ancther §$260,000 came from the release of revenues that were
committed to the rencvation of Debot Commons ($350,000) in 1991-92,

1893-94: The revenue stream that provided the $§260,000 in 1992-93 will add
another $122,855 to reserves in 1993-34; the balance will be used to fund
increased operating costs (e.g., compensation and inflation). Revenues from
a $21 residence hall rate increase will reduce what would otherwise be a
larger reduction to the reserve ($60,000).

Stout:

1981~92: The $4C8,010 residence hall increase was caused by egquipment/
project deferrals, e.g., microfridges and a computerized laundry system,
($63,000); lower than expected operating expenditures, e.g., salaries,
utilities, insurance, garbage collection and custodial/building supplies,
{$i6%,000); reductions to set asides for prior year encumbrances {(3$110,006);
and reassigning the cost of a steamline project to dining services ($66,000).

The food service reserve increased by §$71,938 due to increased contract
revenues, and lower than expected food, paper and cleaning supply costs. The
$218,714 increase to segregated fee supported programs was caused by lower
than expected building/equipment repairs in the student center ($137,000},
and higher than anticipated revenues in organized activities and student
health ($42,000).

1992-93: The $31,916 increase to segregated fee supported reserves was
previously approved as part of the 19%2-33 budget.

1893-94: Lower expenditures for reserve related expenditures in food service
will allow that reserve to increase by §2,564.

Superior:

1991-92: The $1i04,779 residence hall increase includes $88,001 previously
approved, and savings from lower than expected maintenance costs. Segregated
fee supported reserves increased §45,229 because of higher than expected ice
arena revenues, and the deferral of capital proiects in the student center.



1392~93: The 56,526 increase to the residence hall reserve was previously
approved as part of the 1992-93 budget.

1993~94: Reallocations will allow the residence hall reserve to increase by
$10,308 without a reserve related fee increase.

Whitewater:

1991-92: The $434,233 increase to segregated fee supported reserves includes
$91,974 previously approved. Another $342,259 came from revenue/expenditure
savings in organized activities ($155,000); deferred projects in the student
center, e.g., replacing entrance doors/remcdeling offices ($95,000); savings
from vacant positions and setting aside a contract for additional physican
services in health services (567,000); and the savings from debt refinancing,
and lower supply, service and student help costs at the stadium ($34,000).

Center System:

1991-82: The §$50,322 increase to the residence hall reserve includes §20,000
previocualy approved. The other $30,322 came from cautious hiring of staff
and a reluctance to add new services. Marathon assumed responsibility for the
dormitory on July 1, 1991, and has since made an effort, through planned
increases and expenditure savings where feasible, to build adequate reserves.
The §17,662 increase to segregated fee supported reserves reflects scaling
back on the cost of student activities/fine arts programs due to concerns for
potential enrcllment shortfalls.

1892-93: 510,000 of the $14,678 increase to the resident hall reserve was
previously approved as part of the 13992-93 budget. The $4,678 reflects
Marathon‘s continuing effort to achieve a stronger financial peosition.



State of Wisconsin

SENATE CHAIR ASSEMBLY CHAIR

JOE LEEAN BARBARA J. LINTON
Room 119 South, State Capitol Room 127 South, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882 P.0. Box 8952

Madison, WI 53708-8952

Madison, WI 53707-7882
Phone: 266-7690

Phone: 266-0751

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

July 13, 1993
TO: JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE MEMBERS
FROM: Senator Joe Leean

Representative Barbara J. Linton
Co~-Chair, Joint Committee on Finance

Attached is a copy of a request from the University of Wisconsin
System dated July 9, 1993, under ss. 36.46 of the statutes.

Please review this item and notify Senator Leean’s office not later
than Monday, July 26, 1993, if you have any concerns about the
request or would like the Committee to meet formally to consider
it.

Also, please contact us if you need additional information.

JL:BJL:ns

Attachments



The University of Wisconsin System
Vice President for Business and Finance

1752 Van Hise Hall

1220 Linden Drive

Madison, Wisconsin 53706

{608} 2621311 FAX (608) 262-3985

il

July 2, 1993

James R. Klauser, Secretary
Department of Administration

Senator Joseph Leean
Representative Barbara J. Linton
Co-Chairs, Joint Committee on Finance

Dear Secretary Klauser, Senator Leean and Representative Linton:

In accord with s. 36.46 Wia. Stats., the UW-System requests approval to add $3.0
million to select student fee supported reserves. The $3.0 million will be part
of a larger plan to reduce reserves systemwide by $2.1 million in 1993-94. On
July 16th, -the Board of Regents will act upon a proposal that combines $3.0
million in increases with §5.1 million of reductions. The request is being sent
at this time to meet the July 10th statutory filing date; however, given the
Hoard will not have acted on the plan, the request must be conditional. If the
Regents choose te make changes, an amended request will be submitted.

Unplanned increases also need approval. In 1991-92, the UW-system experienced
§4.5 million of unplanned increases, and $1.5 million in 1992-93. The primary
reasons were unanticipated revenues (e.g., more students than expected on meal
plans and in residence halls), operating savings (e.g., lower utility costs and
vacant positione), and project deferrals (e.g., roof and electrical/plumbing
updates). The request is to have these amcunts added to reserves.

Attachment #1 presents a systemwide summary of balances and changes to balances.
The documents to be presented to the Board are enclosed as Attachments #2 and 3.
Attachment #2, shows reserve balances, and changes to balances by institution and
program from July 1, 1991 to July 1, 1994. The reasons for increases are
explained in Attachment #3. All increases are congistent with prescribed maximum
allowances, and the purposes for which reserve funds can be used {e.g., new
facilitries, remodelings/additions, debt obligations, deferred maintenance,
contingencies, high cost equipment, and low-cost-high-volume supplies).

Plans are reviewed at the system level twice each year, in October and again in
May, for adequacy and reliabilty. If programs are judged to have deficlent or
excessive balances, appropriate steps are taken at the institutions to correct
and explanations provided System Administration. This plan, together with select
increases through 1997-98, is expected to maintain sufficient reserve balances
while at the same time carrying out the purposes described above.

Universities: Madison, Milwaukee, Eau Claire, Green Bay, La Crosse, Gshkosh, Packside, Plactevitle, River Falls, Stevens Point, Stour, Superios, Whitewarer,
Centers: BarabooiSauk Counry, Barren County, Fond du Lac, Fox Valley, Manitowoe County, Marathen Couney, Marinetie County, Marshfield™ood County, Richland,
Rock County, Shebovgan County, Washington County, Waukesha County.  Extension: Offices statewide.



The statututory provision atates: "...the board may not accumulate any auxiliary
reserve funds from student fees unless the fees and reserve funds are approved
by the Secretary of DOA and the JCOF", and any such proposal must include "...a
plan specifying the amount of reserve funds the board wishes to accumulate and
the purposes to which the reserve funds would be applied, if approved., 8.36.46.
The UW~System plan is consistent with this provision.

We are prepared to provide additional information and answer questions as needed.

Sincerely,

W

Raymond A. Marnocha
Vice President

ces President Lyall Kent Hill
Regent Steil Joint Committee on Finance Members
Regent Grebe ‘ Bob Hanle, DOA ’
Regent Gelatt Marty Olle, DOA
Chancellors Bob Lang, LFB
Vice Presidents David Suchman, LFB
Debbie Durcan Legislative Reference Bureau

Tom Sonnleitner



Attachment #£1

University of Wisconsin System
Student Fee Funded Reserve Accumulations
{8.36.46 Wis. Stats. Compliance)

Pregented in Attachment #2, followed by the explanations in Attachment #3, are
the reserve bhalances and accumulations by institution and program for those
prograns funded by student fees. The table below presents a systemwide summary
of the actual increases for 1991-92, estimated increases for the just completed
1892~93, and proposed increases for 1993-34.

The purpose of this report is to comply with the requirement that increases to
student fee funded reserves, and fee increases used for that purpose, are subject
to the approval of the Joint Committee on Finance (JFC) and Department of
Administration {POA). "...the bocard may not accumulate any auxiliary reserve
funds from student fees unless the feees and funds are approved by the Secretary
of DOA and the JFC..."; the table and accompanying explanations represent”...the
amount of reserve funds the board wishes to accumulate and the purpose to which
the reserve funds would be applied, if approved...", 8.36.46 Wis. Stats.

The plan is to increase select reserves by $3.0 million in 1993-5%4 and reduce
others by $5.1 million, for a net reduction of $2.1 million and a June 30, 1994
balance of $35.3 million. Unanticipated increases from prior years that have not
yet been approved are separately identified; the UW-System requests these amounts
be added to reserves. Previous approvals are reported as an information item.

“ 1991-92 1992-93 1993~54

" July 1 Reserve Balance 539.5 543.4 537.4 it
Previcusly Approved 2.0 1.1
Unplanned Increases 4.5 1.5
Propoged Increases 3.0
Reductions to Balances (2.6) {8.6) {5.1)
Net Changes 3.9 (6.0} (2.1}
June 30 Reserve Balance $43.4 $37.4 $35.3

Funding for the $3.0 increase will be base reallocations, projects scheduled for
1993-~94 but deferred, and increases to student fees. Wherever fees (room, board
and/or segregated fees) are increased for reserve purposes, the increase amount
is separately identified and explained in the attachment.



'SUOHBURBIIXS JOLPAUIRIE 888 — SESRBINU] BAIREEH .\

WOrrZ'e
Zro'sLo’L
Soa'Sio’L
6B Z5LL

Ze'ize'e
Zo0'ror's

oo1'15Y'L

o108’
eg's0E’L

995°c05)

pec'ese'y
sororLL
Sir'volL

"o Los'z

}

i

{

i

i

i

I

|

i

i

i

i

}

|

I

|

i

i

f

i
Lzoz'L }
yZi'olr'r }
9TL'9E0°L i
wruze i
i

Ly0'aec'e i
25L'959°} i
I

|

}

|

|

|

I

i

i

i

i

i

I

I

I

}

i

i

sBT 1YL

000'SeLS
0SSz

0SY'9LL'Z

00T ITL L
oog'eLL's
o0s'RZL’L
ozZZZ'Y

£oe'00c'y
reveno’L

sEyisy'is

BNAWBVA
IEISIY
ve/l0/l0 |

oLI99e'L {reo'ces) sos'ely’L {eco'zei} TLLL) {s80'ss)
8ty [FAT Y TY 803'90¥ @rr'iol) 152998 (820'cH)
629°508 (oet's11) LR » 0TV 111088 (9’8}
¥o9'rie (12e'e) $00'96E (sr'ss1) 08¥'£65 {isg)
109'¥08'2 err'zey) o' rew'e (cz8'poc) S08'902'¢ (9ss'0L1)
199'9¥2’L (cee’iyi) 2L9080) {LLe2e) SrTIY'L {e8y'sze)
o8sLiv' (Bz2'oe) 80L'8r¥'L {eve e} gezoes’l » CHE'YSL
Il FFIN] {s09'202) SL0'0PYL 00Z'960 - TNAT) roc's
B99'yES {ese'si 1) 294'00L (aeg' 20} 90¥'89L * GI6'GE
seac'zeg {sos'or1) 0c'ecs s 618°CB2 (1192} (tio'9d)
eOveLD'2 208022 008" 8sY'2 18- %] sH'ore'z piv'Io2
Sivoen't - 0L BOL'6LD') un ¥IB'IG Sev L2o') v 201'222
IOOLS (sos'82) £81'000 {1s¥'892} L= 270 {zco'e)
8152201 we SHL'SYE Yir'eL o» GEY'OTY oL6°CrE v G0L'ZS
scE'egl’y sre'pel ei0'osa’e Biv'ses ceLrOr'e 201 2101°L
oz i2r'e v 998'96C Ze1'eese we JE2'PH2 Lo8'cLZ’e e 99T 199
zee 12 » £O9'0Z 68004 o GCS'IY oz'oce e QRY'FIE
1yC'0r8 - SSZ'001 260°144 v ZEO'VLT 000 LLY »e ¥SE'SHIL
sig'i20's eee 511} co8'RLL'E cee'se sLoirz 819’809
SO0'E0L {914°'088) 194'869'L (z80'ce) CORRIYELL »» $ES'DEZ
LIT-- 1Y Zize) TZLBLY »» 2EY'EL 0LZ'00Y we LP1LLE
LIVeeT'e (ce9'0u2) 2UNG'T {e19'08) Srieos' 008" LoD
0Eg'S08'L ero'ir1) SiL'eee’L (ese') 128'009'L »s £20'001
o'zl {oso'eet) 169500 (rzs'ey) s1LZ'608 w 1201092
ziroze'l fooe'yi'1) 2iT500'e re'ore LYoo wzL'ess
e 2Ty os'geo's) FerCrie's e PEETLY reo'cez's v ¥0L'200
ros'zy s 0OF o9y - BLO'8 1¥3-2 0 {ezz1s)
001°088't (oov'9g) 005'9E9' we LB¥'LGZ clyiec'e o LLE'GHL
00L'08%'y 0oe'YaL's 00K BLL'D &eL'i08'2) ZOL'YRE'S 8OF'9LL'Y
COE'PES'Z tooi'vs} CO¥ 066'Z {Zso'sel) ZEYSHL'E »s SOT'E0Y'L
0OF ¥ZV'1% - DOY'OEU'IS  (000'7I2Y) (oor'zeL'z8)  oos'ees'zs = O08'LO0S
SIONVIW  JEVIEDSIT SIONVIVE  NEVIHOI0 T SYONVIW T BVISm T
IAHISIH ASYILONI INHISIY EYIHONI INHISIY 3SYIHONI
y8/10/10 £o/10/20 2810020

THAWOD " SIVIS SIR 9P 9CS).
mﬂ&.ﬁﬁmmﬁ QHANNA HB4 INAANLS
ﬁmhm%w NISNODSIM HO ALISHHAING -

L0l
sZe'cln
1¥0'000
19g'ess

190'218'¢
erliss)

£1£°629°

Lerzes
ierees

620'818'L
cer'soe
opo'Zee
012’182

L20ieTE
SEaPoR’t
orl'uce
919’182

oreies’t
21T08¥'L

ezi'se

sre' 02’2
Yeroes’s
18e'1re

oee' feu's
00¢°0L8'Y

yeg'se
DL LYZ'E

€85 /00°c
e’
WE0i1'28

FIONVIVE
:LUE B
18/10/L0

Z#f IUDWDEIIY

Q3FaNNd 334VI0L
£334 GALVOIHOIS
A0IAHIB OO
ONISNOH

A30NNE 334 V0L
§334 31voDas
«30IAH3S 0004
BNISNOH

GIONNS 334 TVLI0L
$334 (3ivooas
F01AH3S Q004
ONISNOH

Q30N04 334 TYL0L
§334 G31voNovIe
J0IAHIS Q1004
ONIBNOH

a308Nn3 3347101
€334 RAiIvoMDIe
IDIAHIS 0004
ORISNOH

GIANNS 334 TWioL
$334 G 1LYOND3IE
»IDAHIS (100d
BNISNOH

GIGNNL 334 Tvi04
8334 GAivoI OIS
»3DAHIS G004
ONISNOH

Q30Nnd 334Tv10L
§334 (H1voMDIAS
FOAHTS G004
ONISAOH

030MNN4 332 V101
8334 O3 lvoHOIL
IDIAEEB 004
ONY ONISOOH

RVHBOHd

Wwewubisse puoneziuebio 196161 Of JBIUBD) JUBPNIS UM DAUIGIC 5| BOAIBR DOCS

e

i

8id

HEBO

ovi

AgD

nvi

HN

NERN



"BUORBLRIOXS JOF POUINLR 088 ~ SESEIOU| BAIBSEY .,

wewubisse ruoleziURGIO 10818) OF IBIUSD JUBPNIS UM DELIGWIOD ] BOjAISE poo4 »

{oar'ze1'sy) (ot ozu'es! (rov'100'28) QIANNA 334 104
s ys0'y) key'ice'a) {189'se) 334 QA1VYO MO8
{csu'zed) Gog'ezs't) (L20'808"1) ID1AH3E 0004
(520" 098} frocievs'y) {ori'zew BNISNOH $318Y3YO30
20C e1LL199'2 815959 OIANNS 334 VL0L
yeo'sng cle° 82y RIBIC0'Y $334 Q3ilvoneas
zze'evL orL'oLy ozZr'out ADIAYIS GO0
s2L'Lez'2s 28CSLRLS 591'g01°28 ONISNOH  SISYIHONI
MELyu'Lis | Zioeye'ses (Zzze'vs1'zsl wrzerics (v’ L0a'ss) PiNG2Y'ENS SLrece'ss ez Lar'6ES QIANNS 334 W1L0L
cOL'cOs'ee 1 9wuce'sl (va9'vor'c) i gl r ] ©090'226'1) DTS Y2 1¥Z000'e 8¥9'820'02 £334 Q31vO OIS
pPLi'Zee’s i EHVSICS {ieg'ed) YoLGY'E @e'iic) ZOVEaL'y (evs'cue} Lo0'Lre's FDINEIB G004
SIS0 Y IE i ecomcio'el L0 L2Y'L 00F'098'1LL @oL'ees'd zzooze'yL BL0'9SE'L £09'Y90°CH ONISNOH wioL
i
000'S00 I oseolce 92LB4L ERO'/SY °9T're 156" 19y Ww'ie otL'yiy GIGNNS 334 'Wlo)
000°04¢ i 1ei'siZ 2ro'se) 6£8'00¢ {ocw'ee) a8h'rec e 299°L0 29'ee £334 g3iveMely
000’09t i gsi'ce (99002} "we'ie (982'5) ors'se Eys £8Z'l8 3DIAEIS Q004
000'SL I oon'is {0oo'e) 000'S9 s BLO'YL z2e'0% vu Z2E'08 0 BNISNOH N3O
1
reySEL'Yy I cit'ese RLe'ore) Leo'siLL @ze'scs'd) SiL'sSr'y (cea'son} rigcil's GAGNNS 334IV101
yeWi00'L i 1es'vZy {oo1"150} 199'520°) ©6z0'959°1} oLlie'e ve CEZ'FEF e8rL62'2 $334 A1V MOIs
Gow'eR0' s I o08'Y0i (gen’'Ly) yoR'25t {z12'see) 120'900 {pzz'18¢) (824141 JGIAHES a00d
0851081 I oZe‘enc (ogc'Lit} 00T Loy (zee'v29) 280°511°) (800'c19) 065'RZe'L ONISNOH Mim
i
ze1zT'Z PoLerLes {eay°ZL1} 9ZEBEY'L (1¥i'9m) 190'945'L 200'061 8S0°BEY L Q30NN 334 V1010
Frid- 03! I LES00's (zos'zei) 174 TS (299'26) 186'092'3 v BZTGY ZOLeT'L $334 0I1VO3IMB I
t »JIOIAHIB (JOO4
seL'c0s I 018128 ve BOSOL 209138 v 259 8L0'508 ws BLLI'Y0S 182002 BNISNOH dns
{
oa'par'y | Sel'ees'Z {orz'rte) 296201’ e’ nyy) ORS00’y zoo'e6g Leriis'e GICNND 333 Vi0L
LoTYor's | LoT'sss {epo'cey) Z69'098 ws BI8'4E 9L0'956 w ¥LIBIZ Z92'eEL $334 (HivoMDIY
z81'szL's I leZ'ots e Y95'2 SeL'EEL {oou'sse) £CEEEL’) e BEB'LL cec'Lon's FOIAHIS 0004
0U Y08’ b ozeTioe's {szv'ro8) 16e°0LY') {szc'e08) 1 10 s OLO'00F SIVIIL'L DNIBNOH 0is
I
oor'eel'y 1 ori'ony's {ze8've) Rzi'ore’L 1929 1reoce'L £s0’0v0'1) 006'208'2 a308N1 334101
oRTees’s | 9ie'stg es'on) cor'eeo't (ozo'yal) SITCOL'L (otr’en) (5 TE o 8334 GILVODIS
000°L 20 1 elo'zes w SEU'Z2L aiz'sor ve DOT'06Z SL8'ELs (28291 8) si2'i89 3O1AY3S G004
000 ¥Zi'E 1 sSL'ree tooL'en) 11T AR (e8e'8zi) . ¥S9'00S {ori‘z2ip) o08'zLe ONISNOH dis
BANADYW 1 S30RVIWE JEYIUSId SI0RVIW - J6VIUSTO - SNV TWviyssd — SIoNvIWe WYEB0oUd I5NT
3ARISIH ) FAISIY HBYIHONG AMISTH BEY3IUONI ANIIASIY FASYIHONI AAHISIY
re/lolio ) »a/10/20 CMLYLO 28/ 0/L0 e/ 0020

ey

s

s

ATIANOD "SLVLS 'SIA 99'9¢°S)
SHAMHSHY dHANNS HH u.zmnb.—.m
HLSAS NISNODSIM H0 ALISHAAIN

o

4 usuowRyly



Attachment #3

Madison

381-92: Housing increased reserves by $367,800 through cost savings (e.g.,
food, utilities and supplies and services). Segregated fee supported programs
increased §1.4 million. Intercollegiate athletics produced over $1.0 million
of the increase {(e.g., lower grant-in-aid, salaries, general maintenance, and
interest, with the savings used to reduce the deficit); the student union
also used cost savings to increase reserves.

1993~-94: The $1.8 million increase to housing will come primarily from a $1.5
million bond sale. The proceeds will be used to cover the costa incurred in
1992-93 to renovate student family apartments. The rate increase in 1993-94
will not be used to accumulate reserves; rather the fundse will be used to
improve major maintenance efforts which in turn will reduce the burden on
reservaes in the future.

Milwaukeeo:

1991-92: The $145,217 residence hall increase was previously approved.
Previoug approvals are reported for information purposes. The $662,734
increase to segregated fee regserves was primarily in the student union where
a driveway repair project was deferred ($100,000), authorized positions not
filled ($150,000), and income from segrecated fees, interest and merchandise
sales higher than expected {$100,000). Other programs with additional income
and ealary savings were student health (§75,000) and organized activities
{$75,000). ,

1892-93: Residence halls were able to increase reserves by $251,487 through
salary savings, service and supply reductions, and cost savings on a hot
water replacement project. Food services increased $8,013 through salary
savings, and the student union and health services by §$81,354 through
unanticipated revenues and salary savings. :

1993-94: Milwaukee realizes a reserve of 542,584 ia inadequate for the food

. service program, and is taking steps to deal with the problem. In the student
union, they are moving from a kitchen-cafeteria operation to a fast food
operation to better meet student preferences; in 1992-93, labor costs were
also reduced by $123,000. Other steps include targeting faculty, staff and
commuter students for additional sales, downsizing/consolidating kitchens,
reducing the number of food outlets, and further reducing overhead costs.
Over time, these plus other changes are expected to improve operating margins
and allow for rebuilding reserves.

Eay Claire:

1991-92: The $267,827 residence hall increase includes $65,221 previously
approved, and $202,606 from higher occupancies ($73,000), utility savings
{$57,000), and cost savings ($75,000) on two projects (electrical transformer
and roof replacement). Lower than expected food costs in food service and
lower inventory replacement costs in the bookatore allpowed the university
center to increase reserves by $100,000.

1993~94: Eau Claire will increase textbook rental fees $15.50 for reserve
purposes to reduce what would otherwise be a larger reduction to reserves.

Green Bay:

1991-92: The $371,147 residence hall increase includes $210,718 previously
approved, and $160,429 from higher than anticipated occupancy and interesat
income ($58,400), lower student help costs ($40,700) and lower service and
supply costa ($60,000). The $238,531 increase to segregated fee supported
programs was previously approved.



1992~893: The §73,452 residence hall increase includes §3,886 previously
approved; the other 569,566 is primarily from actual occupancies being 22
atudents over budget.

La Crosse:

1991~-92:+ The $18%5,354 residence hall increase, $19%1,149 of the $314,488
increase to food gervice, and $501,789 of the $667,266 increase to segregated
fee supported programs were previously approved. Reductions to the set aside
for prior year encumbrances (571,000), and additional contract revenues
{§52,000) added to the increase to the food service resierve. Segregated fee
gsupported programs generated savings by refinancing the student center debt
{$60,700), additional revenues and salary savings in the health center
{$68,000), increased gate receipts from inter-collegiate athletics ($16,000),
and increased sales of used textbooks ($25,000).

1992-~93: The increases to residence halls ($274,092), food service ($47,555),
and segregated fee supported programs ($264,231) were previously approved as
part of the 199%2-93 budget.

1993-94: The plan is to increase residence hall reserves by $189,255, and
bring the balance to $940,347 against a maximum allowed of §2,211,427; the
funding will come from a $24.53 fee increase (§66,000) and increased summer
revenues {$123,000), e.g., camps for elementary/secondary students, programs
for continuing education adults, and the New Orleans Sainta. The funds are
intended for furniture, washers/dryers, refrigerators, window restorations,
tuck peinting, etc.

Food service proposes to increase reserves $20,603, with about 50% coming
from a $3.24 rate increase and the other 50% from reallocations. Projects
that will draw on the reserve include an elevator replacement ($180,000) in
1994~95, and remodeling in the Whitney Center (§250,000) in 1995-56. By the
end of 1995-96, tha reserve is expected to be just under $500,000.

A major share of the proposed segregated fee increase will go for reserve
purposes. $22.95 will help fund the student life building; the plan is to add
$565%,800 to the reserve in 1993-9%4, with a goal of $3.0 million at the time
of construction in late 1994~95. The student center will increase fees by
$4.62 in a move to begin restoring the reserve; the balance will increase
from $§78,000 to $113,400 with a maximum aliowed of §780,000. 51.18 will go to
student health; health services was to move to the new student life building,
but will now stay at its present site; reserve funds will be used to help
remodel and purchase additional equipment.

Oashkoah:

1291-92: The §52,766 residence hall increase was previously approved. The
$222,702 increase to gegregated fee supported programs includes a previous
approval ($145,682), lower than anticipated services/supply costs in the
student center ($77,020), and lower debt costs from refinancing the stadium
debt ($27,000).

1992-93: The $429.438 residence hall increase includes $333,890 previcusly
approved, and $9%5,548 of unanticipated revenues (e.g., fitness center
membersghips, washer/dryer commissions and conference center income)}. The
$51,874 increase to segregated fee sgupported reservea includes §32,715
previously approved, and 519,159 from higher than expected organized activity
revenues and lower than expected student center costs.

1993~94: Resaidence halls will add $249,165 to reserves, bringing the balance
to $1,022,579 against a maximum of $2,507,644. About 50% of the funds will
come from a $40 rate increase and the other 50% from internal reallocations.
Segregated fee supported reserves will increase $706.



Parkgide:

1991-92: The $35,975 increase to segregated fee supported reserves includes
§20,537 previocusly approved, and salary savings from lower than anticipated
staffing costs in the health center.

1992-93: At the time the state acquired the student housing complex from the
UW-Parkside Benevolent Foundation, a provision was included in the agreement
to use a portion of the bond proceeds to establish a reserve for facility
maintenance and repair. The $765,919 represents that reserve.

Plattevilles

1391-92: The $154,943 increase to the residence hall reserve was the result
¢of higher than anticipated revenues (housing contracts, $34,000; interest
income, $12,000), and lower than anticipated capital expenditures.

River Falls:

1992-93: The $64,878 food service increase was anticipated and previously
approved as part of the 1992-93 budget.

1993-94: Segregated feee will be increased $56.75 for reserve purposes to
reduce what would otherwise be a larger reduction to reserves {$32,000).

Steveng Point:

1992-93: The §296,300 food =service increase includes §$28,700 previocusly
approved; another $260,000 came from the release of revenues that were
committed to the renovation of Debot Commona (§350,000) in 1991-982.

1993~-94: The revenue stream that provided the $260,000 in 1992-93 will add
another $122,855 to reserves in 1993~94; the balance will be used to fund
increased operating costs (e.g., compensation and inflation). Revenues from
a 521 residence hall rate increase will reduce what would otherwise be a’
larger reduction to the reserve ($60,000). .

Stout:

1991-92: The $408,010 residence hall increase was caused by equipment/
project deferrals, e.g., microfridges and a computerized laundry system,
($63,000); lower than expected operating expenditures, e.g., salaries,
utilities, insurance, garbage collection and custodial/building supplies,
{$169,000); reductions to set asides for prior year encumbrances ($110,000);
and reassigning the cost of a gteamline project to dining services (§66,000}.

The food service reserve increased by $71,938 due to increased contract
raevenues, and lower than expected food, paper and cleaning supply costs. The
$218,714 increase to segregated fee supported programs was caused by lower
than expected building/equipment repaire in the student center ($137,000),
and higher than anticipated revenues in organized activities and student
health (542,000).

1992=93: The $31,916 increase to segregated fee supported reserves was
previously approved as part of the 1992-93 budget.

1993-94: Lower expenditures for reserve related expenditures in food service
will allow that reserve to increase by $2,564.

Superior:

1991-32: The $104,779 residence hall increase includes $88,001 previously
approved, and savings from lower than expected maintenance costs. Segregated
fee supported reserves increased $45,229 because of higher than expected ice
arena revenues, and the deferral of capital projects in the student center.



1992-33: The $6,526 increase to the residence hall reserve wasg previously
approved as part of the 1992~93 budget.

Reallocations will allow the residence hall reserve to increase by
$10,308 without a reserve related fee increase.

Whitewater:

198]1-92: The $434,233 increase to segregated fee supported reserves includes
§91,974 previcusly approved. Ancother $342,259 came from revenue/expenditure
savings in organized activities ($155,000); deferred projects in the student
center, e.g., replacing entrance doors/remodeling offices ($%5,000); gavings
from vacant positions and setting aside a contract for additional rhysican
sarvices in health services ($67,000); and the savings from debt refinancing,
and lower supply, service and student help coets at the stadium {($34,000).

Center Svstem:

1981~-92: The $50,322 increase to the residence hall reserve includes $§20,000
previously approved. The other $30,322 came from cautiocus hiring of ataff
and & reluctance to add new services. Marathon assumed reaponaibility for the
dormitory on July 1, 1991, and has since made an effort, through planned
increases and expenditure savings where feasible, to build adequate reserves.
The §17,662 increase to segregated fee supported reserves reflects gcaling
back on the cost of student activities/fine arts programs due to concerns for
potential enrollment shortfalls.

1992-93: $10,000 of the $14,678 increase to the resident hall reserve was
previously approved as part of the 1992-93 budget. The $4,678 reflects
Marathon’s continuing effort to achieve a stronger financial position.




